

Listed on 11.4.2014  
Before Court No. 2  
Item No. 48

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 18394/2011

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Jagdish Chand ...Petitioner

Versus

Sohan Lal & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

Pursuant to this Court's order dated 8.7.2011, show cause notice to all the respondents viz. 1(a) to 1(l) and Respondent No. 2 was issued by Regd. AD. AD cards duly signed have been received from 1(f) to 1(l) but on one has filed vakalatnama/appearance so far. Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2. Nothing has been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 1(a) to (e) so far.

For non-completion of service in respect of unserved Respondent Nos.1(a) to (e) and non-filing of vakalatnama/appearance in respect of served respondent Nos.1(f) to 1(l) and non-filing of counter affidavit by the counsel appearing for Respondent No.2 and non-filing of process fee for issuance of fresh show cause notice to unserved respondent as directed by Ld. Registrar's vide order dated 02.11.2011, default has been reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 26.7.2012 with office report dated 12.1.2012, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"Perused office report dated 12.01.2012.*

*Learned counsel for the petitioner is allowed four weeks' time to file process fee and spare copies for issuance of fresh notice to unserved respondent nos. 1(a) to (e), failing which the special leave petition shall stand dismissed qua those respondents without further reference to the Bench."*

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel for the petitioner has on 1.8.2012 filed process fee alongwith spare copy of SLP and accordingly, fresh show cause notice to unserved respondent Nos. 1(a) to (e) was issued by usual mode

as well as through District Court. Service report duly served on respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(e) has been received from concerned District Court vide letter dated 26.3.2013. Mr. E. C. Agarawala, Advocate has on 8.10.2012 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(e) but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 9<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2014.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Advocate
2. Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

p-2/ss